GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No: F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/SZ/ 5 25 To,

Dated: 22/11/2/

Dy. Health Officer, South Delhi Municipal Corporation, Public Health Department, West Zone, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi

Sub: - Regarding renewal of Fire Safety Certificate in r/o M/s Bamisaal The Food Court, G-6. Janak Palace, District Center, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

Sir.

This has reference to your online application no.2021101424181 dated 14/10/2021 on the subject captioned above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the above mentioned eating house was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 27/10/2021 in the presence of Sazy Malik (Manager) to verify the compliance of shortcoming already communicated by this department vide letter no.F6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/SZ/428 dated 01/10/2021 and observed that shortcomings are still not rectified. The management will be held responsible for any untoward incident for the period if compliance is not made.

Yours Faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

74-

Copy to:-

The Manager, M/s Bamisaal The Food Court, G-6, Janak Palace, District Center, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No: F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/SZ/ 428

Dated: 01/10/2021

To,

Dy. Health Officer, South Delhi Municipal Corporation, Public Health Department, West Zone, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi

Sub: - Regarding renewal of Fire Safety Certificate in r/o M/s Bamisaal The Food Court, G-6, Janak Palace, District Center, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

Sir.

This has reference to letter ID No. 2020031704066 dated 25/08/2021on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the inspection of above said building has been carried out by officers concerned of this department on 21/09/2021 in presence of Sh. Sazy Malik (Manager). During the course of inspection it was observed that the building is comprised of lower ground & upper ground but restaurant is running at lower ground only. The following shortcomings were observed:-

- 1. Exits of restaurant 1.10 m provided instead of 1.5 m each.
- 2. First aid hose reel system not provided.
- 3. Internal hydrant system not provided.
- 4. Fire Pump having capacity 450 LPM not provided.
- 5. Over head water storage tank not provided.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk & liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing Authority/Statutory Authority may be take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours Faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-

The Manager,

M/s Bamisaal The Food Court, G-6, Janak

Palace, District Center, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.